## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 3

#### Chapter 3.

Resolve providing for a special epidemic or emergency fund.

Resolved. That the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated as a special epidemic or emergency fund, to be used, provide for. so far as may be necessary, by the state board of health, with the consent of the governor and council, in guarding against the importation of smallpox into the state and in preventing the spread from present infected places in the state and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the same, or such part of the same as may be needed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and this sum or such part of it as may be needed shall be available to the board when appropriated by the governor.

Emergency

Approved February 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 4.

Resolve in favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine.

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars Children's for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred in favor of and four, be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury, for the use of the Children's Aid Society of Maine, to aid in maintaining the Home for Friendless and Destitute Girls at Belfast; said sum to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Nellie E. Flanders of Liberty.

Resolved, That a pension be allowed Nellie E. Flanders of Nellie E. Liberty, of eight dollars per month, from the first day of January, nineteen hundred three until such time as she shall receive a United States pension.

Approved February 19, 1903.